STATE OF W SCONSI N
BEFORE THE W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SSI ON

M LWAUKEE PCOLI CE SUPERVI SORS
ORGANI ZATI ON, DENNI'S J. FORIAN,
and R CHARD W LL,

Conpl ai nant s, Case 389
: No. 47564 MP-2605

vs. : Deci sion No. 27392-A

CITY OF M LWAUKEE and PHI LI P ARREQLA,
CH EF OF PQLI CE of the
CI TY OF M LWAUKEE,

Respondent s.

Appear ances:
Gerald P. Boyle, S.C, 1124 Wst Wlls Street, MIlwaukee, Wsconsin
53233, by Ms. Judith A Qgorchock, for the Union.
M. Thomas C. Goeldner, Assistant Gty Attorney, 200 East Wells Street,
MTwaukee, Wsconsin 53202-3551, for the Gty.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW AND ORDER

M | waukee Police Supervisors' Oganization, herein, MSO on June 4,
1992, filed a Conplaint of Prohibited Practices with the Wsconsin Enpl oynent
Rel ations Commission in which it alleged the Cty of MIwaukee, herein, the
Cty, and its agent, Chief Philip Arreola, had commtted Prohibited Practices
within the nmeaning of Sec. 111.70 (3) (a) 1 and 5, Stats. On Septenber 14,
1992, the Conmission appointed Jane B. Buffett, a menber of its staff, to act
as Examiner, to nake and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order
pursuant to Secs. 111.70(4)(a) and 111.07(5). Stats. Hearing was held on

Cctober 22, 1992 in MIwaukee, Wsconsin. A transcript was prepared and
recei ved on Novenber 23, 1992. The parties filed briefs, the last of which was
received February 8, 1993. The Exam ner, having considered the evidence and

argunents of the parties, and being fully advised in the prem ses, nakes and
i ssues the follow ng Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and O der.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. M | waukee Police Supervisors' Oganization, herein, MPSO is a
| abor organization with offices at P.O Box 891, M Ilwaukee, Wsconsin 53201-
0891, and is the certified bargaining representative of certain supervisory
enpl oyes of the M I waukee Police Departnent.
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2. Dennis J. Forjan is a supervisory enploye of the MIwaukee Police
Department and the President and Gievance Representative of MPSO

3. Sergeant Richard WII is a supervisory enployee of the M| waukee
Pol i ce Departnment and a nenber of the bargaining unit represented by MPSO

4. The Gty of MIwaukee, herein, the Gty, is a nunicipal enployer
with offices at 200 East Wells Street, MIwaukee, Wsconsin 53202.

5. Chief Philip Arreola is Chief of Police for the Gty.

6. MPSO and the City are signatories to a series of collective
bargai ning agreenents. The 1991-1992 Agreenent contained the follow ng
rel evant provision:

ARTI CLE 7

CONTRACT ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE

5. STEPS | N THE CONTRACT ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE
Step 2.

If the grievance is not resolved in Step
1., above, t he MPSO Gi evance
Representative or his/her designee nay,
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the
answer from the Inspector of Police,
Per sonnel / Adm ni strati on, appeal t he
grievance to the Chief. Failure to appeal
said answer within this prescribed period
of tinme shall constitute a settlenent of
the grievance. Such appeal shall be in
witing and therein a request should be
made for a meeting between the Chief of
Pol i ce, the grievant and the MPSO
G i evance Representative or hi s/ her
designee. At the neeting, to be held at a
mutual |y agreeable time, the parties shall
di scuss the grievance and the answer and
decision in regard thereto in good faith
in an attenpt to resolve the grievance.
Wthin forty-five (45) days of receipt of
the witten appeal to the grievance,
unless the time period is mutually
extended by the parties, the Chief shall,
in witing, advise the MPSO Gievance
Representatives and the grievant as to the
Chief's decision wth respect to the
gri evance. If an MPSO grievance is not
settled at the second step, the MPSO may
proceed to final and binding arbitration
as herei nafter provided.

7. Sonetine prior to Septenmber 21, 1991, Sergeant WII cane under
investigation by the Departnent's Internal Affairs Division for possible
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violations of the Departnent's residency requirement and the Departnent's
prohi bition on conducting a business w thout perm ssion of the Chief.

8. On Septenber 21, 1991 WII filed a grievance, alleging that he
shoul d be awarded the vacant |ieutenant position.

9. On Decenber 3, 1991 the parties met and agreed to hold the
grievance in abeyance pending the resolution of the disciplinary nmatter.

10. On Decenber 9, 1991, WII, Forjan, Inspector Walter Franklin of the
Internal Affairs Division, WII's comrmanding officer Inspector Vincent
Partipilo, and Arreola net for an "infornmal hearing" regarding the disciplinary
matter. This "informal hearing” is a step the Chief has initiated that occurs
after the Chief has received the report of the Internal Affairs D vision and
prior to the issuance of a discipline. At the neeting, the Chief gives the
of ficer an opportunity to say whatever he would like to say and the officers'
conmandi ng officer is given that opportunity. There is no sworn testinmony and
statenents nade at the hearing are not recorded.

11. Arreola had no previous personal acquaintance of WII other than
that he was a Sergeant in the Cty Police Departnent.

12. At the end of the December 9, 1991 neeting, which |asted about an
hour, Forjan asked the Chief if WIIl could speak to himin private regarding a
personal sensitive matter that related to the disciplinary meeting. The Chief
agreed, and everyone except WII and Arreola left the neeting room The
private neeting | asted approximately fifteen or twenty m nutes.

13. In January, 1992, the parties nmet to review Internal Revenue
Service papers that were considered relevant to the disposition of the
disciplinary matter. Subsequent to the neeting, Arreola determined to
termnate WIIl pursuant to the residency violation.

14. In May, 1992, the Police and Fire Conmission rejected WII's appeal
of the termnation.

15. In June, 1992 MPSO filed the instant conplaint.

16. In the Decenber 9, 1991 private conference between WII and
Arreola, Arreola did not say, "You can say what you want and | can say what |
want because we can both call each other liars," "Wwose idea was it to file a
grievance?" "Sonetines the Union is out to protect its position as a whole and
not an individual's rights," nor "I don't like grievances filed against nme."

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. Chief Arreola did not make the alleged renmarks attributed to himin
the MPSO conplaint filed June 4, 1992 and therefore did not interfere, restrain
or coerce Sergeant Richard WII in violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l., Stats.

2. I nasnuch as MPSO has not exhausted the contractual grievance
procedure, the Examner will not assert the Comm ssion's jurisdiction over the
al l eged violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)5., Stats.

ORDER 1/
The Conpl ai nt shoul d be, and hereby is, dism ssed.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 31st day of March, 1993.
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W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By Jane B. Buffett /s/
Jane B. Buffett, Exam ner

1/ Any party may file a petition for review with the Comm ssion by follow ng
the procedures set forth in Sec. 111.07(5), Stats.

Section 111.07(5), Stats.

(5) The conmm ssion nay authorize a comm ssioner or exam ner to nake findings and
the findings or order. If no petition is filed within 20 days from the
date that a copy of the findings or order of the conm ssioner or exam ner
was mailed to the last known address of the parties in interest, such
findings or order shall be considered the findings or order of the
conmission as a body unless set aside, reversed or nodified by such
conmi ssioner or examner within such tine. If the findings or order are
set aside by the conm ssioner or exam ner the status shall be the sanme as
prior to the findings or order set aside. If the findings or order are
reversed or nodified by the commi ssioner or examiner the time for filing
petition with the comm ssion shall run fromthe tine that notice of such
reversal or nodification is mailed to the last known address of the
parties in interest. Wthin 45 days after the filing of such petition
with the conmission, the conmission shall either affirm reverse, set
aside or nodify such findings or order, in whole or in part, or direct
the taking of additional testinony. Such action shall be based on a
review of the evidence subnitted. If the commission is satisfied that a
party in interest has been prejudi ced because of exceptional delay in the
recei pt of a copy of any findings or order it nmay extend the tine another
20 days for filing a petition with the conm ssion.

G TY OF M LWAUKEE (POLI CE DEPARTMENT)

MEMORANDUM ACCOVPANYI NG FI NDI NGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW AND ORDER

BACKGRCUND

During the relevant time period, R chard WIl was a Sergeant in the
Police Departnent (the Departnent), of the Gty of MIwaukee (the City), having
been enpl oyed by the Department for eighteen years. WIIl was a nenber of the
bargaining unit represented by the MIwaukee Police Supervisor's O ganization
(MPSO) . Sonetinme prior to September 21, 1991, the Internal Affairs Division
began to investigate a question whether WIl was in violation of the residency
requi renent and the prohibition on conducting a business without the Chief's
approval .

On Septenber 21, 1991 WII filed a grievance asserting he should have
been pronoted to a vacant Lieutenant position which existed as of Septenber 15,
1991. On Decenber 3, 1991, representatives of the Departrment and MPSO agreed
to hold the grievance relating to the pronotion in abeyance pending the outcone
of the disciplinary proceedings relating to the residency natter.

On Decenber 9, 1991 WII and MPSO President Dennis Forjan net wth Chief
Arreola and two other nenbers of the Departnent for an informal investigation
regarding the residency natter. At the end of the neeting, Forjan requested,
on WII's behalf, a private conference between the Chief and WII at which WII
m ght inform the Chief of some confidential matters that he believed affected
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the residency issue.

The statements made during the private conference are in dispute. WII
states that Arreola opened the conversation by saying, "You can say what you

want and | can say what | want because we can both call each other liars."

Wen WII did not respond, the two nen discussed the confidential matter
relating to the discipline. During the course of the conversation, Arreola
asked WII, "Whose idea was it to file a grievance?" WII responded that it
was his own idea and he told Arreola sone of the history surrounding the
grievance filing. WIl also reported Arreola said, during the private
conversation, "Sonetines, the Union is out to protect its position as a whole
and not the individual's rights,” and "I don't like grievances filed against
me. "

Arreola's version of the private conversation is that it began with WII
stating that he did not want anyone else who had been in the roomto be told
the confidential information he was about to tell Arreola. In addition to
listening to the confidential information, Arreola discussed WII's good record
as a sergeant in the Departnent. Arreola testified that he believed if the
grievance was discussed at all, it was discussed that it would be resolved
after the residency case was resolved. Arreola unequivocally denied the four
qgquotations attributed to himby WII.

Subsequent to Decenber 9, an additional neeting took place relating to
the residency issue and WIl was eventually found in violation of the residency
requi renent and termnated from the Departnent. In May, 1992 the Police and
Fi re Comm ssion upheld the term nation.

On June 4, 1992, MPSO 2/ filed a Conplaint of Prohibited Practices with
the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Conmission, alleging that the Chief, by

conments noted above, interfered, coerced and restrained WIIl in the exercise
of his statutory rights by statenents he made to WII in the private conference
between the two nen on Decenber 9, 1991. Additionally, the Conplaint asserts
that the Chief negotiated individually with WIIl over the grievance in

violation of the Collective Bargaini ng Agreenent.

POSI TI ONS CF THE PARTI ES

A. Ml waukee Police Supervisors O ganization

MPSO asserts its testinmony regarding the disputed private conference is
nore credible than Arreola's version and the Exami ner must conclude that
Arreola did in fact ask WIIl whose idea it was to file the grievance, did
i ndeed state that the Union was sonetines out to protect its position as a
whol e and not the individual's rights and did indeed say that he did not like
grievances being filed against him MPSO asserts Forjan and WII| testified
nore credibly than Arreola because WIIl repeated his conmments to Forjan
imedi ately after leaving the room whereas Arreola was not aware of the
prohi bited practice conplaint until My of 1992 and had not therefore thought
about the conversation until six or seven nonths after it occurred and did not
have any notes of the neeting that he could review

Chief's Arreola's statenents, argues  MPSQO infringed on WII's
statutorily protected right to file a grievance and to have representation for

2/ At the hearing, the filing date of the Conplaint was referred to as "in
May." The Conplaint was dated May 26, 1992, but was not received in the
Conmi ssion offices until June 4. This discrepancy has no naterial

bearing on this case.

-5- No. 27392-A



the grievance. MPSO cites both Commission and NLRB law to support its
position. Those statenents al so constituted direct negotiation with a grievant
in violation of Article 7 of the Collective Bargai ni ng Agreenent.

B. The Gty

After citing applicable law regarding violations of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l,
Stats., the Cty argues that logic supports Chief Arreola's testinony that he
did not make the allegedly coercive statenents. Since WII has asked for the

private conversation to discuss confidential information relating to the
disciplinary matters, it was logical that the conversation would not have
focused on the grievance natter. It is the nore illogical to believe that

conversation would turn to the grievance since the parties had already agreed
to hold the grievance natter in abeyance. As to the alleged statenent by the

Chief that he did not |ike grievances, the City argues the reasonabl eness of
the Chief's statenment that grievances are a normal part of business in a city
pol i ce departnent. In all, the Gty asserts that MPSO has not net its

statutory burden of proof that the Cty has interfered with the individual's
rights to support a union.

As to the alleged breach of contract claim the Gty asserts that matter
has not been grieved and therefore the Conm ssion should not take jurisdiction
of the matter.

DI SCUSSI ON

A All eged Violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)1, Stats.

Section 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats. makes it a prohibited practice for a
nmuni ci pal enpl oyer:

1. To interfere wth, restrain or coerce
muni ci pal enployes in the exercise of their rights
guaranteed in sub. (2).

Section 111.70(2), Stats. describes the rights protected by Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l1,
Stats. as being:

(2) RIGHTS OF MJNI Cl PAL EMPLOYES. Muni ci pal
enpl oyes shall have the right of self-organization, and
the right to form join or assist |abor organizations,
to bargain collectively through representatives of
their own choosing, and to engage in [awful, concerted
activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or
ot her nutual aid or protection.

Violations of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats. occur when enployer conduct has a
reasonable tendency to interfere with, restrain or coerce enployes in the
exercise of their Sec. 111.70(2) rights. If after evaluating the conduct in
qguestion under all the circunmstances, it is concluded that the conduct had a
reasonabl e tendency to interfere with the exercise of Sec. 111.70(2) rights, a
violation will be found even if the enployer did not intend to interfere and
even if the enploye(s) did not feel coerced or was not in fact deterred from
exercising Sec. 111.70(2) rights. 3/

MPSO argues that coments which WIIl asserts Arreola made during the
private conversation interfered with WII's protected rights to file a

3/ Cedar G ove-Bel gium Area School District, Dec. No. 25849-B (WERC, 5/91).
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grievance, to involve hinself in the grievance procedure and to have
representation in the grievance procedure. WII| asserted that Arreola said to

him "You can say what you want and | can say what | want because we can both
call each other liars," "Wose idea was it to file the grievance?" "Sonetines
the union is out to protect its position as a whole and not an individual's
rights,” and "I don't like grievances filed against ne."

Arreol a deni ed nmaki ng these statenents.

In this case of a dianetrical conflict in testinobny regarding the crucia
material fact, there is no direct evidence other than that of the two
partici pants. Consequently this Exam ner nust resort to draw ng inferences
from circunstantial facts in an attenpt to reach a conclusion as to which
version is nore likely to be true.

When denyi ng having said, "You can say what you want and | can say what |
want because we can both call each other liars," Arreola testified such a
statenent would have been out of character for him | ndeed, nuch of what
Arreola was alleged to have said would have been out of character, even
nonsensical, for the chief a large city police departnent. Arreol a has been
Chief for approximately three years and has worked in |law enforcenment for 32
years. In such work he would be well aware of the inportance of avoiding
carel ess renmarks, such as the alleged remark about liars, |lest such remarks be
m sconstrued or becone the basis for adverse publicity. I ndeed, Arreola's
deneanor in the hearing roomas observed by this Exam ner could be best |abeled
as "detached fornality," indicating Arreola appreciated the value of reserved
and sel f-restrai ned conduct.

Reasoning further from Arreola's position in nanagenment leads to the
conclusion that he was accustoned to the filing of grievances as a part of

| abor relations. Hs testinmony that he respects the grievance procedure as a
normal | egal nmanner of redress is a statenent consistent with his position and
responsibilities. Hs denial that he said that he did not |ike grievances

filed against himis quite plausible.

It also seens illogical that this particular grievance would arouse such
a level of feeling in Arreola to cause himto make such intenperate remarks.
Thus was not a grievance that involved Arreola personally or put himin a bad
[ight by alleging sonething such as corrupt or inconpetent managenent. |ndeed,
the outcome of the grievance seened to be nearly a foregone concl usion once the
di sciplinary question was resolved. Arreola testified that if the disciplinary
i ssue were resolved in WIl's favor, he would nost likely receive the pronotion

and if WIIl were terminated, the pronotion issue would be noot. These facts
are not the ingredients of a situation in which a nanager would be trying to
pressure a grievant to withdraw a grievance. It is difficult to believe that

Arreola would take the risk of commtting a prohibited practice when he had so
little self-interest at stake in the grievance.

At the time of the neeting, the grievance was not even the focus of
attention, since the parties had already agreed to hold the grievance in
abeyance pending the outcone of the disciplinary matter. G ven these
circunstances, it seens unlikely that Arreola would have been sufficiently
troubled by the grievance to nake the unrestrained remarks attributed to him
Arreola testified that he was in a passive, listening node since the purpose of
the private conference was to listen to confidential matters that WII had
asked to present to the Chief personally. Because there is no evidence Arreol a
had any expectation this conversation would take place, Arreola could not have
been anticipating and planning for the opportunity to nake intimdating renmarks
to WII when no witnesses were present.
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Finally, there is nothing in Arreola s conduct outside of the private
conference that would indicate such renmarks during the private conference.
There is no evidence of personal aninosity between Arreola and WIIl. Arreola
testified that he did not know WIIl personally, and knew only that he was a
sergeant in the Departnent. He also testified that he knew WIl had a good
record and the neeting scheduled in January to review docunents relating to the
di sciplinary action had been postponed because Arreola was hoping to find a
legal option to termination if a violation of the residency requirenent was
f ound. None of this indicates the kind of hostility that would give rise to
the inference that such pressure nmight have taken pl ace.

I ndeed, nothing outside that private conference creates a probability
that the alleged remarks took place. Both WIIl and Forjan testified that WII
spoke about the alleged statenents to Forjan after the private conference, but
the two testinonies were inconsistent, and Forjan's testinony was presented not
for the truth of the matter but to show that a discussion between WII| and
Forjan took place. Having considered WIl's and Forjan's testinonies regarding
what WIIl said to Forjan inmmediately after the private conversation, this
Exami ner does not find that testinony nakes WII's version of the conversation
nore credible than Arreol a's.

The undersigned draws no conclusion from the fact that this Prohibited
Practice Conplaint was not filed until after WIIl's term nation had been uphel d
by the Police and Fire Comm ssion and the alleged remarks were not nmentioned to
anyone in managenent prior to the filing of the Conplaint. Al though it may
appear to be a fabrication as the last play of a termnated enploye, it is also
possi bl e (al though not argued by MPSO) that while there was still a chance that
WIl would not be term nated, MPSO preferred not to nmuddy the waters with the
Conpl ai nt ..

Simlarly, the undersigned reached no conclusions froman analysis of the
advantages to each person of not telling the truth. Since both parties could
serve their self-interests by fabrication, self-interest analysis yields no

hel pful result. |If in fact, Arreola nade the alleged renarks, not telling the
truth would serve his interest by protecting his honor and reputation for
fairness. If, in fact, Arreola did not nake the alleged renmarks, WII's

fabrication would further his self-interest by denonstrating that his forner
enpl oyer committed a Prohibited Practice.

In sunmary, the undersigned finds no direct evidence to prove or disprove

that Arreola nmade the alleged renarks. Various inferences, while not
conclusive on their own, indicate it is unlikely that Arreola nade the alleged
remar ks. I nasnuch as the Conplainant in a Prohibited Practice Conplaint nust

sustain its burden of proof by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the
evidence, 4/ the undersigned finds that MPSO has not net that burden, the
Conpl ai nt nust be di sm ssed.

4/ Section 111.07(3), Stats.
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B. Aleged Violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)5, Stats.

Section 111.70(30(a)5, Stats., provides that it is a prohibited practice
to:

...violate any collective bargaining agreenent previously agreed
upon by the parties with respect to wages, hours and conditions of
enpl oynent affecting nunicipal enployes...

It is the Commission's long-standing policy to decline to assert
jurisdiction over breach of contract allegations where, as here, the
Conplainant has failed to exhaust contractual grievance and arbitration
procedures and where, as here, there has been no agreenment by the parties to
wai ve the arbitration procedure. 5/ Accordingly, this Exam ner does not assert
the Commission's jurisdiction in this case.

Dated at Madi son, Wsconsin this 31st day of March, 1993.
W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By Jane B. Buffett /s/
Jane B. Buffett, Exam ner

5/ Waupun School District, Dec. No. 22409 (VERC, 3/85).
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